For both schemes, the mortality rates have been updated to be based on the most recent results of the actuarial
valuations.

		  For the HPS, the S3PA table has been used making allowance for future improvements to be in line with the
2022 CMI projection model with a long-term improvement rate of 1.25% per annum and the projection is made
based on the individual year of birth of each member.

		  For the TSF, the S3PA table has been adjusted by 110% (to reflect the particular characteristics of the scheme)
making allowance for future improvements to be in line with the 2023 CMI projection model with a long term
improvement rate of 1.25% p.a. with a smoothing parameter of 7 and the projection is made based on the
individual year of birth of each member.

Notes to the Financial Statements

74 www.hial.co.uk

21.		 Pensions (continued)

Sensitivities – HPS

The results stated in the tables above are sensitive to the assumptions used. Changing the assumptions
will have the following approximate effect on the HPS scheme liabilities (and hence the deficit at the end
of the year assuming all else is equal):

			   Salary	 Reduce	 Increase
			   increased by	  discount rate	 inflation by
			   0.50%	 by 0.50%	 0.50%

		  £000	 £000	 £000

Fair value of scheme assets		  123,689	 123,689	 123,689

Present value of defined benefit obligation		  (126,202)	 (134,080)	 (134,057)

Defined benefit pension scheme deficit		  (2,513)	 (10,391)	 (10,368)

Sensitivities – TSF

In respect of the TSF scheme, the following table sets out the impact of a change in the discount rate
on the defined benefit obligation and projected service cost, along with a +/- 1 year age rating adjustment
to the mortality assumption:

		  +0.1%	 -0.1%	 +1 year	 -1 year

	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000

Projected service cost	 212	 229	 230	 211

Present value of defined benefit obligation	 8,559	 8,890	 8,994	 8,459

The projected pension expense for the year ending 31 March 2026 is as follows:

			   HPS	 TSF	 Total

		  £000	 £000	 £000

Current service cost		  2,573	 220	 2,793

Net interest on defined benefit liability		  (62)	 (8)	 (70)

Administration expenses		  352	 4	 356

Total		  2,863	 216	 3,079

		  Amounts for the current and previous four periods are as follows:

				   2025	 2024	 2023	 2022	 2021

			   	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000

	 HPS

Fair value of scheme assets		  123,689	 130,200	 122,736	 154,810	 146,440

Present value of defined benefit obligation	 (120,027)	 (134,067)	 (131,745)	 (190,351)	 (205,899)

		  Impact of asset ceiling		  (3,662)	  - 	   - 	   - 	   -

	 	 (Deficit)		  -	 (3,867)	 (9,009)	 (35,541)	 (59,459)

Experience adjustment on plan liabilities	   	  - 	   - 	   - 	   - 	   -

Experience adjustments on plan assets		  (12,734)	 (1,222)	 (42,291)	 2,911	 (18,936)

Notes to the Financial Statements

75Highlands and Islands Airports Limited Annual Report and Accounts to 31 March 2025

21.		 Pensions (continued)

			   	 2025	 2024	 2023	 2022	 2021

			   	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000

	 TSF

		  Fair value of scheme assets		  14,787	 14,033	 12,351	 12,637	 11,826

		  Present value of defined benefit obligation	 (8,524)	 (9,993)	 (9,138)	 (14,447)	 (14,415)

		  Impact of asset ceiling		  (6,065)	 (4,040)	 -	 -	 -

		  Surplus/(deficit)		  198	 -	 (3,213)	 (1,810)	 (2,589)

		  Experience adjustment on plan liabilities	   	  - 	   - 	   - 	   - 	   -

		  Experience adjustments on plan assets		  (235)	 981	 (868)	 385	 2,790

22.		 Share capital

					   	 Group and Company

						   2025		  2024

						   £000		  £000

		  Authorised shares				   50		  50

		  Allotted, called up and fully paid ordinary shares of £1 each		  50		  50

Fully paid ordinary shares, which have a par value of £1, carry one vote per share and carry a right to dividends.

23.		 Cash generated by/(used in) operations

		  Group					   2025		  2024

					   		  £000		  £000

		  Operating profit/(loss)			   	 (1,010)		  1,813

		  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment			   13,590		  13,418

		  Decrease/(increase) in inventories				   42		  23

		  Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables			   321		  1,920

		  Decrease in trade and other payables				   776		  (3,344)

		  Deferred subsidies released				   (12,697)		  (12,905)

		  Fair value movement on investment properties			   252		  (12)

		  Difference between pension contributions and charges			  215		  (1,838)

Gain/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment			  35		  (206)

Cash (used in) operations				   1,524		  (1,131)

Notes to the Financial Statements

76 www.hial.co.uk

23.		 Cash generated by/(used in) operations (continued)

		  Company				   2025		  2024
				   £000		  £000

		  Operating (loss)/profit			   	 (1,481)		  2,983

		  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment			   12,809		  12,002

		  Decrease/(increase) in inventories				   17		  48

		  Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables			   109		  1,163

		  (Increase)/decrease in trade and other payables			   1,023		  (3,552)

		  Deferred subsidies released				   (11,849)		  (11,526)

		  Fair value movement on investment properties			   252		  (12)

		  Difference between pension contributions and charges			  646		  (1,873)

(Loss)/gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		  44		  (206)

Cash generated from/(used in) operations				   1,570		  (973)

24.	 Lease Liabilities

		  On transition to IFRS 16, the weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognised
under IFRS 16 was 5.35%.

 		  As a Lessee

		  The company leases Campbeltown Airport as well as small equipment such as vending machines and
photocopiers. Leases are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms
and conditions. The main features of the leases are summarised below:

		  Campbeltown Airport is rented for a period of 15 years. The lease includes an option to break the lease after
10 years, by giving no less than 12 months’ notice. The lease payments are fixed, with a rent review every five